
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Date: 13 July 2018
Ask For: James Clapson
Direct Dial: (08143) 577200
Email: james.clapson@thanet.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

25 JULY 2018

A meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday, 
25 July 2018 in the Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Membership:

Councillor Day (Chairman); Councillors: Bambridge, Buckley, Braidwood, Campbell, Connor, 
Dennis, Dexter, Dixon, Evans, Larkins (Vice-Chairman), Messenger, R Potts, Pugh and 
Townend.

A G E N D A
Item
No

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
'To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest Form attached at the back of this Agenda.  If 
a Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the Officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.'

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 6 
March 2018, copy attached.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT- QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT (Pages 7 - 34)

5. INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 35 - 58)

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Pages 59 - 70)

7. ANNUAL REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISKS INCLUDING QUARTERLY UPDATE 
(Pages 71 - 78)

8. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2017/18 (Pages 79 - 96)

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  
Report to follow.

10. AUDIT COMMITTEE ASSURANCE STATEMENT (Pages 97 - 108)

11. FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017-18 AND MANAGEMENT’S LETTER OF 
REPRESENTATION  
Report to follow.

Declaration of Interests Form

Public Document Pack

Page 1



Item
No

Subject

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda.

Page 2



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil Street, 
Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor John Buckley (Chairman); Councillors Braidwood, 
Campbell, Connor, Dexter, Evans, I Gregory, Larkins, L Piper, Pugh, 
Rusiecki and Taylor-Smith

In Attendance: Councillor Rev. S Piper

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Game for whom Councillor Taylor-Smith was 
present as substitute, and Councillor Venables for whom Councillor Campbell was 
present as a substitute.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Larkins proposed, Councillor L Piper seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017.

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT GRANT CERTIFICATION LETTER 2016/17 

Mr Dean, Grant Thornton UK LLP (GT) introduced the item which advised of the 
certification of Thanet District Council’s Housing Benefit Subsidy claim.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 Elements of housing benefit maybe incorporated into universal credit in future, 

however for the time being, GT would audit housing benefit and continue to have 
access to the data they needed following the move of the service to Civica. 

Members noted the certification letter.

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Mr Dean introduced the item which provided an overview of the scope and timing of the 
audit for the year ending 31 March 2018.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 The deadline for publication of the audited accounts had been brought forward to 

31 July 2018.  This posed a significant challenge however both the Council and 
GT were confident that publication would be achieved before this deadline.

 Business rate pooling was a pilot scheme involving Kent Councils.  Mr Willis, 
Director of Corporate Resources offered to brief Members on the subject, when 
the details are agreed with Government.

 The term ‘materiality’ was used to determine the value above which a 
discrepancy would be regarded as important. The threshold is calculated as a 
proportion of the Council’s gross expenditure for the year.

Members noted the report.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



6. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE 

Mr Dean introduced the item which provided a summary of the work done by GT, some 
emerging national issues relevant to the Council, and some challenge questions for 
consideration by the Committee in relation to these national emerging issues.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 An external audit of utility and telecommunication costs maybe considered in the 

future, however telecommunications had recently been subject to an internal 
audit and achieved a substantial assurance rating.

Members noted the report.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19 

Christine Parker, Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) introduced the Internal 
Audit Plan 2018-19.

Councillor Rev. S Piper spoke under council procedure rule 20.1.

During consideration of the item, it was noted that:
 The previous assurance levels detailed in annex 1, showed the assurance level 

following the initial audit.  Many of the areas given limited assurance had 
demonstrated an improvement when the follow up was conducted.

 Items 7 and 8 in paragraph 2.3 of the report referred to DDC in error; however 
these issues had been considered with regards to the TDC Audit plan which 
reflects these national issues, trends and factors.

 The Health and Safety at Work audit was an audit of environmental health and 
safety at work which assessed health and safety at external organisations.  This 
was different from Employee, Health, Safety and Welfare which was due to be 
audited separately in 2018.

 The follow up of the street cleaning audit had been reported to the Committee in 
June 2017.  The area had continued to have a limit assurance and a further 
follow up review was planned to take place during the 2018-19 year.

 A recent audit of risk management had concluded a reasonable assurance level, 
there would be a follow up to this audit during the 2018-19 year. 

 Mr Howes, Director of Corporate resources would make enquires and arrange for 
a response to Councillor Taylor-Smith’s question regarding whether there had 
been any cyber security breaches.

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Gregory seconded and Members agreed that 
the 2018-19 Internal Audit Plan be approved.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

Mr Webb, Deputy Head of the EKAP, introduced the report noting that there had been 
five internal audit assignments completed since the last committee meeting; three 
achieved reasonable assurance, one achieved limited assurance, and one assignment 
regarding housing benefit testing, did not require an assurance rating.  Four follow up 
reviews had also been completed, one of which continued to have a limited assurance.  
EKAP’s performance was shown in annex 4 of the report.

Councillor Rev. S Piper spoke under council procedure rule 20.1.

During consideration of the item, it was noted that:

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 Mr Willis would make enquires and confirm to Councillor Gregory whether the 
requirement to consult on parking fee increases would have an impact on the 
Council’s expected income.

 The East Kent Housing – Fire Risk Assessment Processes and Records 
Management audit was an audit designed to look at the processes and 
procedures in place for Type 3 Risk Assessments.  The scope of the audit did not 
duplicate work carried out by others, and therefore did not include a physical 
inspection of buildings and did not review building cladding.  An inspection of 
building cladding had been conducted by other professional bodies following the 
Grenfell Tower tragedy in 2017. Members had received detailed briefings on this 
work at the time that it was undertaken by TDC officers. The audit had concluded 
a limited assurance level which improved to a reasonable assurance after a 
follow up review. Three of the four agreed recommendations were completed, 
with one ongoing.

 East Kent Housing had commissioned EKAP to conduct a further review of 
Health & Safety during the 2018-19 year.  This would include an element to 
provide assurance on the work undertaken regarding building cladding.

 The audit of insurance and inventories of portable assets had been postponed 
because the follow up review completing the last audit of this area had taken 
place fairly recently.

 The follow up review of grounds maintenance had been report to the last meeting 
of the Committee and therefore was not shown in the agenda. 

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Gregory seconded and Members agreed the 
recommendations in the report, namely:

 That Members consider and note the internal audit update report.

 That the changes to the agreed 2017-18 internal audit plan, resulting from 
changes in perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of Annex 1 of the attached report 
be approved.

9. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE 

Mr Willis introduced the report which provided the Committee with an update of corporate 
risk in accordance with the risk strategy.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 Following the recent internal audit on risk management, future reports would 

include more detail regarding the mitigation work that occurred behind each of the 
risks shown.

 The mitigation work had enabled the risk scores to remain unchanged. 
 The highest possible risk score was 16.
 Following Council’s decision not to adopt the local plan, senior officers reviewed 

the risk score for this area and it was felt that a risk score of 12 remained 
appropriate.

Members noted the report.

10. REVISED CODE OF GOVERNANCE 

Mr Howes introduced the report during which it was noted that the code had been revised 
to reflect recommendations from the recent audit of corporate governance and the latest 
CIPFA guidance.  The code detailed the procedures and documents that were in place to 
demonstrate the Council’s compliance with the principles of good governance. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



It was proposed by Councillor Larkins, seconded by Councillor Campbell and Members 
agreed to adopt the revised Code of Corporate Governance.

11. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT TO COUNCIL - DRAFT 

The Chairman introduced the report and requested comments from the Committee.

During discussion of the item it was noted that:
 The wording in the Chairman’s foreword should be amended to clarify to whom 

the Chairman offered thanks.

Members noted the Chairman’s report.

Meeting concluded : 8.15 pm

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT
25 July 2018 Governance and Audit Committee

Report Author Head of the Audit Partnership: Christine Parker

Portfolio Holder Cllr Ian Gregory; Cabinet Member for Financial Services & 
Estates

Status For Information 

Classification: Unrestricted.

Key Decision No

Recommendation(s):
That the report be received by Members.

That any changes to the agreed 2018-19 internal audit plan, resulting from changes in 
perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of Annex1 of the attached report be approved.

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Financial and 
Value for 
Money 

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  The costs 
of the audit work are being met from the Financial Services 2018-19 budgets.

Legal The Council is required by statute (under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
and section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972) to have an adequate and 
effective internal audit function.

Corporate Under the Local Code of Corporate Governance the Council is committed to 
comply with requirements for the independent review of the financial and 
operational reporting processes, through the external audit and inspection 
processes, and satisfactory arrangements for internal audit.

Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public
[...]
 There have been twelve internal audit assignments completed during the period, of 
which two concluded substantial assurance, seven concluded Reasonable 
assurance, 1 concluded Reasonable/Limited assurance and two were not applicable 
for an assurance opinion as they comprised of quarterly benefit testing.

2.2 In addition, five follow-up reviews have been completed during the period, one of 
which (project management) remains Limited Assurance after follow-up. 

2.3 For the period to 31st May 2018, 21.13 chargeable days were delivered against the 
revised target of 323.36 days which equates to 6.53% plan completion.

2.4 The financial performance of the EKAP is on target at the present time.

3.0 Options 

3.1 That Members consider and note the internal audit update report.

3.2 That the changes to the agreed 2018-19 internal audit plan, resulting from changes in 
perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the attached report be approved.

3.3 That Members consider (where appropriate) requesting an update from the relevant 
Director/s to the next meeting of the Committee in respect of any areas identified as 
still having either limited or no assurance after follow-up.

3.4 That Members consider registering their concerns with Cabinet in respect of any 
areas of the Council’s corporate governance, control framework or risk management 
arrangements in respect of which they have on-going concerns after the completion 
of internal audit follow-up reviews and update presentations from the relevant 
Director.

Contact Officer: Christine Parker, Head of the Audit Partnership, Ext. 7190
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of Audit, Ext 7189

Reporting to: Tim Willis,  Deputy Chief Executive (S151 Officer), Ext. 7617
Ramesh Prashar, Head of Financial Services.

Annex List

Annex 1 East Kent Audit Partnership Update Report – 25-07-2018

Background Papers

Title Details of where to access copy
Internal Audit Annual Plan 2018-19 Previously presented to and approved at the 6th 

March 2018 Governance and Audit Committee 
meeting

Internal Audit working papers Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership 

Corporate Consultation 

Finance Tim Willis,  Deputy Chief Executive (S151 Officer )
Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST 

KENT AUDIT PARTNERSHIP
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
 
1.1 This report provides Members with an update of the work completed by the East Kent 

Audit Partnership since the last Governance and Audit Committee meeting, together 
with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 31st May 2018.

2.0 SUMMARY OF REPORTS
  

             Service / Topic Assurance level No. of 
Recs.

2.1 EKS – ICT Data Management Substantial

C
H
M
L

0
1
1
0

2.2 Environmental Protection Substantial

C
H
M
L

0
1
2
1

2.3 Garden Waste & Recycling Income  Reasonable

C
H
M
L

0
1
3
0

2.4 Service Contract Monitoring Reasonable

C
H
M
L

0
0
1
2

2.5 East Kent Housing – Leasehold Services Reasonable

C
H
M
L

0
0
5
1

2.6 East Kent Housing - Risk Management Reasonable

C
H
M
L

0
0
3
1

2.7 East Kent Housing – Complaints Monitoring Reasonable

C
H
M
L

0
1
3
3

Page 11

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



2.8 East Kent Housing – Data Protection & Records 
Management  Reasonable

C
H
M
L

0
3
1
0

2.9 East Kent Housing – Property Services 
Improvement Plan Reasonable

C
H
M
L

0
0
1
0

2.10 East Kent Housing – Safeguarding Children and 
Vulnerable Groups Reasonable/Limited

C
H
M
L

0
4
0
0

2.11 EK Services – Housing Benefit Quarterly Testing 
(Quarter 3 of 2017-18) Not Applicable

2.12 EK Services – Housing Benefit Quarterly Testing 
(Quarter 3 of 2017-18) Not Applicable

2.1  EKS: ICT Data Management –Substantial Assurance:

2.1.1 Audit Scope

To ensure that the procedures and internal controls established by EK Services are 
sufficient to provide an effective, efficient, secure and economical ICT service to the 
thr
[...]
aires 
received back;

Percentage of Customers who felt that;

 Interviews were conducted in a 
professional manner

 The audit report was ‘Good’ or 
better 

 That the audit was worthwhile.

2017-18 
Actual

Quarter 4

70

35

=  50%

95%

91%

100%

Target

100%

90%

100%

INNOVATION & LEARNING 
PERSPECTIVE:

Quarter 4

Percentage of staff qualified to relevant 
technician level

Percentage of staff holding a relevant 
higher level qualification

Percentage of staff studying for a relevant 
professional qualification

Number of days technical training per 
FTE

Percentage of staff meeting formal CPD 
requirements (post qualification)

                                                            

2017-18 
Actual

75%

38%

14%

4.79

38%

Target

75%

38%

N/A

3.5

38%

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017-18
25 July 2018 Governance and Audit Committee 

Report Author Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer

Status For Decision 

Classification: Unrestricted

Ward: All wards

Executive Summary: 
To provide the Governance and Audit Committee with the draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2017/18.

Recommendation(s):
Committee agree the draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 which will be shared with 
our external auditors for amendment (if necessary) prior to publication..

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Financial and 
Value for 
Money 

There are no specific cost implications arising from this report which 
have not already been budgeted for.

Legal Regulation 6(1)(a) of the Accounts and Audit regulations 2015 require the 
council to conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control and include a statement reporting on the review 
with any published statement of accounts. Regulation 6(1)(b) of the 
Regulations require that the statement is the Annual Governance 
Statement.

Corporate The Annual Governance Statement is a corporate document and as
[...]

Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision No

Reasons for Key N/A
(if appropriate)

Previously Considered by N/A 
 

Ward: N/A

Executive Summary: 

This report summarises treasury management activity and prudential/ treasury indicators for 
2017-18.

Recommendation(s):

That the Governance & Audit Committee:

● Notes the actual 2017-18 prudential and treasury indicators in this report.
● Approves the Annual Treasury Management report for 2017-18.
● Recommends this report to council.

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Financial and 
Value for 
Money 

The financial implications are highlighted in this report.

Legal Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires a suitably 
qualified named officer to keep control of the council’s finances. For this 
council, this is the Deputy Chief Executive, Tim Willis, and this report is 
helping to carry out that function.

Corporate Failure to undertake this process will impact on the council’s compliance 
with the Treasury Management Code of Practice.

Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty

There are no equity and equalities implications arising directly from this 
report, but the council needs to retain a strong focus and understanding 
on issues of diversity amongst the local community and ensure service 
delivery matches these.

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



It is important to be aware of the council’s responsibility under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty (PSED) and show evidence that due consideration 
had been given to the equalities impact that may be brought upon 
communities by the decisions made by council.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick 
those relevant)✓

CORPORATE VALUES (tick 
those relevant)✓

A clean and welcoming 
Environment  

Delivering value for money ✓
Promoting inward investment and 
job creation

Supporting the Workforce

Supporting neighbourhoods Promoting open communications

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 This council is required by regulations issued under the Local Go
[...]
a maximum of 
1.0 year.

10.4 Yield - local measures of yield benchmarks are:

● Investments – internal returns above the 7 day LIBID rate

10.5 The council kept to the above benchmarks during 2017-18.

11.0 Options

11.1 The recommended option (to ensure regulatory compliance as set out in section 1 of 
this report) is that the Governance & Audit Committee:

● Notes the actual 2017-18 prudential and treasury indicators in this report.
● Approves the Annual Treasury Management report for 2017-18.
● Recommends this report to council.

11.2 Alternatively, the Governance & Audit Committee may decide not to do this and 
provide reason(s) why.

12.0 Next Steps

12.1 This report is to go to Cabinet and council for approval. Cabinet and council meetings 
are on 26 July 2018 and 6 September 2018 respectively.

13.0 Disclaimer   

13.1 This report is a technical document focussing on public sector investments and 
borrowings and, as such, readers should not use the information contained within the 
report to inform personal investment or borrowing decisions. Neither Thanet District 
Council nor any of its officers or employees makes any representation or warranty, 
express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained 
herein (such information being subject to change without notice) and shall not be in 
any way responsible or liable for the contents hereof and no reliance should be 
placed on the accuracy, fairness or completeness of the information contained in this 
document. Any opinions, forecasts or estimates herein constitute a judgement and 
there can be no assurance that they will be consistent with future results or events.  
No person accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from any 
use of this document or its contents or otherwise in connection therewith.

Contact Officer: Tim Willis, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer, ext: 7617
Reporting to: Madeline Homer, Chief Executive

Annex List

Annex 1 Pr
[...]
 in the annual budget, which is additional to the 
annual MRP charge, (see above definition).

Page 96

Agenda Item 8
Annex 3



DRAFT AUDIT COMMITTEE ASSURANCE STATEMENT

25 July 2018 Governance and Audit Committee

Report Author Tim Willis, Deputy Chief Executive and s151 Officer

Portfolio Holder Cllr Jason Savage, Cabinet Member Corporate Governance and 
Coastal Development

Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision No

Reasons for Key N/A

Ward: All Wards

Recommendations:

1. That the Committee notes and approves the responses to the letter from Grant Thornton 
as set out in Annex 2.

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Financial and 
Value for 
Money 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal This is a statutory requirement.
Corporate This is part of the external audit process.
Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to 
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken. The aims of the Duty 
are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of opportunity 
between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do 
not share it, and (iii) foster good relations between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it.

Protected characteristics: age, gender, disability, race, sexual orientation, 
gender reassignment, religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity. Only 
aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage & civil partnership.

Executive Summary: 

In accordance with auditing standards, the external auditor needs to establish an 
understanding of the management processes in place at the council. The Committee is asked 
to approve the content of the draft responses to the auditor.

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



Please indicate which aim is relevant to the report. 
Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act,
Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it
Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick 
those relevant)

CORPORATE VALUES (tick 
those relevant)

A clean and welcoming 
Environment  

Delivering value for money

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation

Supporting the Workforce

Supporting neighbourhoods Promoting open communications

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 To comply with international auditing standards our external auditor, Grant Thornton, 
need to establish an understanding of the management processes in place to detect 
fraud and to ensure compliance with law and regulation. The external auditor is also 
required to make enquiries of management as to their knowledge of any actual, 
suspected or alleged fraud.

1.2 The external auditor also needs to gain an understanding of how the Governance and 
Audit Committee maintains an oversight of the above processes.

1.3 All the above is contained in the letter from the external auditor dated 22 March 2018 
and attached as Annex 1.

1.4 The questions and proposed responses, which is required to come from the 
Chairman of the Committee, is attached as Annex 2.

2. Options

2.1 The requirement to approve the Statement of Accounts is a statutory one and 
therefore no alternative action is recommended, as the Committee needs to be 
assured that the information submitted to the external auditor is sufficiently robust for 
their purposes.

Contact Officer: Ramesh Prashar – Head of Financial Services
Gary Whittaker – Interim Finance Manager

Reporting to: Tim Willis – Deputy Chief Executive and s151 Officer

Annex List

Annex 1 Letter from Grant Thornton dated 22 March 2018
Annex 2 Draft Governance and Audit Committee Assurance
[...]
e declared as outlined above.  

What if I am unsure?

If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting.

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 
SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY

MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………...

DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM ……………………………………

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY:

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………….……………

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………….

NAME (PRINT): …………………………………………………………………………………………

SIGNATURE: ……………………………………………………………………………………………

Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests.

Page 110


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Internal Audit- Quarterly Update Report
	Annex 1 - Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report 25-07-2018

	5 Internal Audit - Annual Report
	6 Annual Governance Statement
	Annex 1

	7 Annual Review of Corporate Risks Including Quarterly Update
	8 Annual Treasury Management Review 2017/18
	Treasury YE 17-18 Annex 1 v2 - spine road repayment
	Treasury YE 17-18 Annex 2
	Treasury YE 17-18 Annex 3

	10 Audit Committee Assurance Statement
	Annex 1 - Thanet DC - Letter to TCWG 2017-18 - final
	Annex 2 Final Audit Committee Assurance Statement 2017.18docx

	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil Street, 
Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor Simon Day (Chairman); Councillors Buckley, Braidwood, 
Campbell, Connor, Evans, Larkins, Messenger, Pugh and Townend

In Attendance: Councilors Jaye-Jones and Gregory

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Dennis and Bambridge.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Larkins seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2018.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT- QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 

Mr Webb, Deputy Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP), introduced the report 
noting that there had been twelve internal audit assignments completed since the last 
committee meeting; two achieved substantial assurance, seven concluded reasonable 
assurance, one achieved reasonable/limited assurance, and two did not require an 
assurance rating.  Five follow up reviews had also been completed, one of which 
remained limited assurance after follow up.  EKAP’s performance was shown in appendix 
4 of the report.

During consideration of the item, it was noted that:
 EKAP continued to audit the elements of East Kent Services that moved to Civica 

in February 2018.
 Results of a follow up review of East Kent Services – ICT Data Management, 

would be reported to a future meeting of the Committee.  The report would 
confirm if a data protection officer had been appointed.

 A comparison of garden waste collection charges between local councils had not 
formed part of the scope of the Garden Waste and Recycling audit.

 The relevant Director or Head of Service would be invited to the next Committee 
meeting.  They would provide further information about two internal control 
questionnaires that had not been completed for the Service Contract Monitoring 
audit, and would provide an update regarding grounds maintenance which 
remained at limited assurance after follow up review of its last audit.

 A follow up review was scheduled for the East Kent Housing Safeguarding 
Children and Vulnerable Groups audit; this would be reported to a future meeting 
of the committee.

Members agreed to note report, and agreed that changes to the 2018-19 internal audit 
plan, resulting from changes in perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of Annex 1 of the 
report be approved. 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT 



2

Ms Parker, Head of the EKAP introduced the report which provided Members with a 
summary of the impact of the work of the EKAP for the year up to 31 March 2018.

During consideration of the item, it was noted that:
 Responsibility for employee health and safety had been transferred from East 

Kent Human Resources to the Council, following the employment of a Health and 
Safety officer.

Speaking under council procedure 20.1, Cllr Gregory asked if utilities had been audited 
as part of Phones, Mobile and Utilities audit.  Mr Webb advised that he believed that it 
had been included and would send the relevant report to Cllr Gregory following the 
meeting. 

Members noted the report.

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

Mr Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer introduced the 
report which presented the draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 for 
consideration by the Committee.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 The council had been referred to the Ombudsman 47 times.  Mr Howes would 

see how this figure compared to previous years and advise Councillor Messenger 
following the meeting.

It was proposed by Councillor Larkins, seconded by Councillor Campbell and Members 
agreed the draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 which would be shared with the 
external auditors for amendment (if necessary) prior to publication.

7. ANNUAL REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISKS INCLUDING QUARTERLY UPDATE 

Mr Prashar, Head of Financial and Procurement Services, introduced the report which 
provided an annual review of corporate risks and included a quarterly update of progress 
since the last meeting.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 The risk score for information governance had increased from 9 to 12 as a result 

of the introduction of GDPR regulations.
 The risk score for the Local Plan could be expected to reduce in future following 

Council’s recent agreement of the plan.
 The risk score for the Harbour flap gates would reduce once repair work had 

been completed.  Mr Prashar offered to provide Councillor Buckley with a time 
scale for expected completion of this work following the meeting.

 A review of the medium term financial strategy was due and income generation 
activities would be considered to help balance the council’s budget in the future.

Members noted the report.

8. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2017/18 

Mr Prashar introduced the report that provided a summary of the treasury management 
activity and prudential/treasury indicators for 2017/18.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 Actual capital expenditure was significantly less than budgeted for in 2017/18 

because the costs a number of projects had carried over into the 2018/19 year.



3

It was proposed by Councillor Campbell, seconded by Councillor Larkins and Members 
agreed:

That the Governance and Audit Committee:
 Notes the actual 2017-18 prudential and treasury indicators in this report.
 Approves the Annual Treasury Management report for 2017-18.
 Recommends this report to Council.

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 

Mr Dean, Grant Thornton UK LLP (GT) provided Members with a brief summary of the 
External Audit Findings report, he noted that GT expected to offer an unqualified opinion 
on the Council’s financial statements and an unqualified opinion on the Council’s value 
for money conclusion.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 Mr Prashar offered to provide Councillor Messenger with details on how an 

omission of ‘in year depreciation costs’ had led to an increase in expenditure 
incurred at the Council’s harbours.

Members noted the report.

10. AUDIT COMMITTEE ASSURANCE STATEMENT 

Mr Prashar introduced the report which included a draft response to questions posed by 
the external auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP.  

It was proposed by Councillor Campbell, seconded by Councillor Larkins and Members 
agreed to note and approve the responses to the letter from Grant Thornton as set out in 
Annex 2 of the report.

11. FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017-18 AND MANAGEMENT’S LETTER OF 
REPRESENTATION 

Mr Prashar, introduced the item noting that in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015, the Committee was required to approve the Statement of Accounts for 
2017-18.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 Thanks were offered to those Members who attended the recent briefing session 

on the statement of accounts.
 The council had confidence in its medium term capital programme which would 

be monitored more closely than in previous years.
 Ramsgate Port costs did not feature in the core statements at page 49 of the 

agenda because these costs were reported elsewhere.  Mr Prashar offered to 
forward information regarding port costs to Councillor Messenger after the 
meeting.

 The Finance, Budget and Performance Scrutiny Panel could review the councils 
allocation of business rate receipts compared with the other councils in the 
partnership trial.  It was noted that the rules regarding business rate receipts, as 
set by central government, were expected to continue to change each year.

It was proposed by Councillor Larkins, seconded by Councillor Campbell and Members 
agreed:

 That the Committee approves the Statement of Accounts for 2017-18.



4

 That the Committee notes the Letter of Representation to Grant Thornton issued 
by the Deputy Chief Executive and s151 Officer.

Meeting concluded: 8.05 pm


